Catalogue HY17- 8258/UK
November 2004
Mobile motor/pump
accessories
11 Parker Hannifin
Mobile Controls Division
Trollhättan, Sweden
Pumps and Motors
Mobile motor/pump accessories
Catalogue HY17-8258/UK
BW2/SX2 ordering code
Example:   BW 2 1 - 15 15 - G L V5 - A N  /  SX 2 1 - 350/350 - G L - N
Valve function Seals
BW Brake valve N  Nitrile
(for wheel drives) V  Viton (optional)
Version Ports
2 Issued by VOAC G           Brake defeat
L  Flushing (optional)
Main ports (SAE 6000 psi)
1 3/4" (for V12-60 and -80) Pressure settings (A/B ports) [bar]
2 1"   (for V12-110) 280, 300, 350, 380, 400 or 420
3 1"   (for V12-160)
Main ports (SAE 6000 psi)
Spool configuration 1  3/4" (V12-60/-80)
15 Standard 2        1" (V12-110)
3    11/4" (V12-160)
Valve damping
15 Standard Version
2  Issued by Mobile Controls Div.
Optional functions
G Brake defeat valve Valve function
L Flushing valve (and two digits for orifice size) SX  Relief valve
V5 Check valve (5 bar spring)
Spring cover location
A At port A (as shown on pages 3 and 4)
B At port B
Seals
N Nitrile
V FPM (optional)
General information
- The BW2/SX2 brake/relief valve consists of two sepa-
rate valve blocks, one containing the brake valve and
the other pressure relief valves.
- The BW2 valve provides smooth braking on all V12
wheel driven vehicles and reduces the risk of motor
cavitation when braking or coasting. Cavitation occurs
when the speed of the motor corresponds to a higher
flow than available. This, in turn, may lead to complete
loss of hydraulic braking torque and motor deteriora-
tion.
- The BW2 also contains a brake defeat function,
consisting of a shuttle valve. This function prevents
the V12 motor from increasing its displacement when
the vehicle is going downhill. Without this function,
too hard braking and engine over-speed could be
experienced.
- The brake valve spool is controlled by the differential
pressure (supply pressure less return pressure).
When the differential pressure drops below 35 bar the
valve spool begins to close. This leads to pressure
build-up on the return side of the motor, which in turn
produces a braking torque.
- The BW2 brake valve makes sure the speed of the
motor is in balance with the supplied flow. The valve
characteristic and the residual area ensures smooth
braking of the vehicle.
    (continued on page 12)
NOTE:
- The V12 motor must be ordered with a
special end cap designated TX
(e. g. V12-110-TX-IH-C- ... -AH).
- Each valve block has its own name plate
with the corresponding ordering code.
(continued on page 12)
Hydraulic schematic (V12 with AH control).